
cityofnovi.org

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item B
November 28, 2011

SUBJECT: Approval of the final pay estimate to Matzak, Inc. for the 2010 Sanitary Pump Station
Upgrades project in the amount of $8,840.95.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division ~flJ­
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 8,840.95
AMOUNT INCLUDED IN CIP $ 130,000 Drakes Bay Pump Station

S 147,000 Park Place Pump Station
$ 277,000 TOTAL (Engineering & Construction)

LINE ITEM NUMBER 592-592.00-159.808 Drakes Bay Pump Station
592-592.00-159.809 Park Place Pump Station

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

This project involved upgrading two existing sanitary pump stations: Drakes Bay Pump
Station located on Wixom Road at Drakes Bay Drive, and Park Place Pump Station located
at Nine Mile Road at Roberts Road. This project was recommended by the second phase
of the Capacity Management Operations and Maintenance (CMOM) Study completed in
2006 and includes the installation of an emergency generator at each site, along with
several upgrades to each site, including safety improvements and select replacement of
equipment and controls. The construction contract was awarded to Matzak, Inc. at the
June 7, 2010 City Council meeting in the amount of $164,519.

Staff worked with the City's consulting engineer for this project, Spalding DeDecker &
Associates, Inc. (SDA), to administer the construction contract, inspect the contractor's
work and submit the attached documents verifying the final contract payment amount
that is due to the contractor, Matzak, Inc. (Final Pay Estimate No.3, attached). The City
Attorney has reviewed the documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form
(Beth Kudla's November 10,2011 letter, attached).

There was one approved change order resulting in a net decrease of $24,363 to the
construction contract. This change order was approved on June 3, 2011 to balance
existing contract items that were either added to the contract or not used. The approved
change order resulted in a final contract price of $140,156. The final amount to be paid to
Matzak is $8,840.95, as described in the attached pay application on page 7.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final pay estimate to Matzak, Inc. for the 2010 Sanitary
Pump Station Upgrades project in the amount of $8,840.95.

1 2 Y N
Mayor Gatt
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt
Council Member Casey
Council Member Fischer

1 2 Y N
Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Wrobel



MAP INTERpRETATION NOTICE

Map InrofTNIllon depic:ted" not lnlllnded 10 replace or MJbstillJ. for
.nyoflclll or pimlry .xJre.. Ihls map wa.lnlended., mHI

Naton.1 MlpAt:r;;tncy Standank.rw:t usa Ihe moat rtoml,aco.n. 1IOl.rCle. awl.bf• ., 1M peop'- of the Cit)' of New!.
Boundary mtaSllements.rw:t ....a calwabOnl'AI .pproximl.

and sho~ not be CCN'Isn.d II Ma'Ve)' ,...wmnentspe~by'
.1icenHd Michlgllln Su......yroc •• deined In Michigan PubOcAct 132

of1970 •••",,~ PIa...dc:ontacthCityGISMaMgfiIo
c:onirm .curt» and IClC1nq In"""-ion relatad ID this map. ••

Page 2



SECREST

sw
WARDLE

30903 Norlhwe$tcm Highway
P.O. nox ~040

J1umJnRton }-{ills, MI 48333·3040
T,I,2-IB-S51-9500
r~" 248-851-2158

www.scclc.stwA.dlc.com

ElU:3b~tJl M. Kudb.
D~",,, 24B·539-2346

bkutUa@secn:stwardle.coDl

COUNSELORS AT LAW

November 10, 2011

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: 2010 Pump Station Upgl'3des
M(/(;.ak, Illc.
Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents for the 2010
Pump Station Upgrades Contract:

• Applic~tion for Final Payment
• Change Order No. I
• Maintenance and Guarantee Bond
• Waivers of Lien
• Consent of Surety to final payment
• Contractor's Sworn Statement

Subject to the contract date bOeing written in!Q -the Maintenance and Guarantee
Bond form and the approval of the Final Pay Estimate by City staff. the closing
documents appear to be in order. -

It is our understanding that Matzak, Inc. will provide its full unconditional waiver
oflien at the time it. picks up the final payment.

Please let us know if you need anything ad ..onal or if you have any questions
regarding the above, please do not hesitat 0 ll.

EMK
Enclosures
C: Clay Pearson, City Manager (w lostlfcs)

Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director (wIHnclosures)
Marina Neumaier. Assistant Finance Dire;ctbr (w/Enclosures)
Aaron Staup. Construction Engineering Coordinator (w/Enclosures)
Ted Meadows, Spalding DeDecker (w/Enclosures)
Thomas R. Schulfz, Esquire (w/Enclosure.~)

Page 3



SilL)
--'-'-

TO:

SPALDING DEDECKER ASSOCIATES, INC.
905 South Boulevard East • Rochester Hills • Michigan 48307 • Tel 248 844 5400 • Fax 248 844 5404

LE TER OF TRA SMITT L

Aaron Staup
Construction Engineering Coordinator
City of Novi Engineering Division
Department of Public Services
26300 Delwal Drive
Novi, MI 48375

DATE:
JOB No.:
RE:

November 4, 2011
NV09-010
Novi 2010 Sanitary

Pump Station Upgrades

WE ARE SENDING YOU:
( x) ATTACHED (x) HAND DELIVERED 0 PICI<-UP BY Ted Meadows

COPIES DESCRIPTION

1 Final Progress Payment

, THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED:
( ) FOR YOUR USE ( ) AS REQUESTED ( x) FOR APPROVAL () FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT ( ) FOR DISTRIBUTION

REMARKS:

cc: SDA Job File
SDA Chronological File

Engineering Consultants

Infrastructure • Land Development • Surveying

J:INVICEINV09·010 (2010 Sanilary Pump Station Upgrades)I140 CorrespondencelTranSlaup 11 11 02 - Acceptance Docs.doc
Page 4



1]'.::--
~~5 ~..

'.... ,
11.,vtnovt.OfIl

CITYOFNOVI 26300 Lee BeGole Dr.

Novi, Michigan 48375

Tel: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

PROjECT: Drakes Bay I Park PlacePump Sm.

APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT
--NOVI PROJECT NO.: NV09-010.1T ._-- PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

OWNER: City of Novi
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi. Michigan 48375

ENGINEER: Spalding DeDecker & Associates, Inc.
905 South Boulevard East
Rochester Hills, Michigan 48307

CONTRACTOR: Matzak. Inc.
59187 North Avenue
Ray Township, Michigan 48096

CONTRACT AMOUNT

ORIGINAL: S 164,519.00

COMPLETION DATE

ORIGINAL: December 13. 2010

DATES OF ESnMATE

FROM:

REVISED:

SEcnON1.

S 140.156.00 REVISED: N~

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

TO:

COi'ITRACT ITEMS (Origin.~ COi'ITRACT ITEMS (Revi.edj THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
Item
No. Description of Item Unit Quantity CostlUn~ TotalAmt Quantity CostlUnit TolalAmt Quantity Amount 'k Quantity Amount 'l',

1 Bond. Insur. Set-Up (3% max) Drake LS 1 S 1.739.00 S 1.739.00 1 S 1.739.00 S 1.739.00 1 S 1.739.00 100%

2 Insoector Davs - Drakes Bav Cdav 10 S 615.00 S 6.150.00 3 S 615.00 S 1.845.00 3 S 1.845.00 100%

3 Audio-Visual DVO Coverage - Drakes LS 1 S 1.020.00 S 1.020.00 1 S 1.020.00 S 1.020.00 1 S 1.020.00 100%

4 Bvcass Pumping - Drakes Bav LS 1 S 5.900.00 S 5.900.00 0 S 5.900.00 S - 0

5 Seal Valve Chamber Roor Slab LS 1 S 1.233.00 S 1.233.00 1 S 1.233.00 S 1.233.00 1 S 1.233.00 100%

6 Wet Wen Roof Slab. Exist Rem I Rec LS 1 S 4.900.00 S 4.900.00 1 S 4.900.00 S 4.900.00 1 S 4.900.00 100%

7 Natural Gas Generator· Drakes Bav LS 1 S 21.300.00 S 21.300.00 1 S 21.300.00 S 21.300.00 1 S 21.300.00 100%

8 Generartor Concrete Pad - Drakes B LS 1 S 2.000.00 S 2.000.00 1 S 2.000.00 S 2.000.00 1 S 2.000.00 100%

9 Gas Service Meter Rack - Drakes B.., LS 1 S 1,300.00 S 1.300.00 1 S 1.300.00 S 1.300.00 1 S 1.300.00 100%

10 Natural Gas Service Allowance - Drak Dlr 1 S 10.000.00 S 10.000.00 0.3271 S 10.000.00 S 3.271.00 0.3271 S 3.271.00 100%

11 Bollard Posts - Drakes Bav Ea 4 S 565.00 S 2.260.00 4 S 565.00 S 2.260.00 4 S 2.260.00 100%

12 Control Panel Concrete Pad - Drakes LS 1 S 1.250.00 S 1.250.00 1 S 1.250.00 S 1.250.00 1 S 1.250.00 100%

13 son Enosion Control Fence - Drakes B Lft 65 S 1.00 S 65.00 110 S 1.00 S 110.00 110 S 110.00 100%

14 Seed and Mulch - Drakes Bav Svd 150 S 4.00 S 600.00 150 S 4.00 S 600.00 150 S 600.00 100%

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

TOTAL THIS SHEET s 53.567.00 s 40.983.00 s s 40.983.00 100%

Page 5



[1""::'--::; .--
.... "'::......

it

ClI,yo'nO\/l.Ofl:

CITYOFNOVI 26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347·0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

PROJECT:" Drakes say I Park place Pump Sta.

SECTION 1

APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT
NOVt-PROJECTNo.: ~V09-010.IT - - - - - - PAYMENTNO.:

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

FINAL

CONTRACT ITEMS (OriginaQ CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
Item

No. Description of Item Unit Quantity CostlUnit TotalAmt Quantity CosVUnit Tot31Amt Quantity Amount % Cuanlity Amount %

26 Bond. Insur. Set-Up (3% max) Park LS 1 S 3.410.00 S 3.410.00 1 S 3.410.00 S 3.410.00 1 S 3.410.00 100%
27 InsPector Days - Park Place Cdav 10 S 615.00 S 6.150.00 4.5 S 615.00 S 2.767.50 4.5 S 2.767.50 100%
28 Audio-Visual OVD Coverage· Park PI LS 1 S 1.020.00 S 1.020.00 1 S 1.020.00 S 1.020.00 1 S 1.020.00 100%
29 Bvoass Pumping. Park Place LS 1 S 5.900.00 S 5.900.00 0 S 5.900.00 0
30 Natural Gas Generator· Park Place LS 1 S 17.200.00 S 17.200.00 1 S 17.200.00 S 17.200.00 1 S 17.200.00 100%
31 Generartor Concrete Pad· Park Place LS 1 S 2.000.00 S 2.000.00 1 S 2.000.00 S 2.000.00 1 S 2.000.00 100%
32 Gas Service Meter Rack· Park Place LS 1 S 1.300.00 S 1.300.00 1 S 1.300.00 S 1.300.00 1 S 1.300.00 100%
33 Nat Gas Service Allow· Park Place Olr 1 S 10.000.00 S 10.000.00 0.4971 S 10.000.00 S 4.971.00 0.4971 S 4.971.00 100%
34 Bollard Posts· Park Place Ea 2 S 565.00 S 1.130.00 2 S 565.00 S 1.130.00 2 S 1.130.00 100%
35 Ctr1 Pnl. Meter. Bollard. Cone Pad· R LS 1 S 805.00 S 805.00 1 S 805.00 S 805.00 1 S 805.00 100%
36 Control Cabinet! Mise. Electrical LS 1 S 35.400.00 S 35.400.00 1 S 35.400.00 S 35.400.00 1 S 35.400.00 100%
37 Electrical Service· Allowance - Park F Ofr 1 S 1.000.00 S 1.000.00 0.15 S 1.000.00 S 150.00 0.15 S 150.00 100%

38 Control Cabinet Concrete Pad· Park LS 1 S 2.000.00 S 2.000.00 1 S 2.000.00 S 2.000.00 1 S 2.000.00 10~~

39 Aeoregate Base. 8-lnch. 21AA . CIP Svd 90 S 16.00 S 1.440.00 90 S 16.00 S 1.440.00 90 S 1.440.00 100%
40 Bituminous Leveline Course. 2 112' 1 Ton 13 S 216.00 S 2.808.00 13 S 216.00 S 2.808.00 13 S 2.808.00 100%
41 Bituminous Top Course. 1 112" 1100 Ton 8 S 157.00 S 1.256.00 8 S 157.00 S 1.256.00 8 S 1.256.00 100%
42 SanitarY Manhole. Adiust Rim Ea 1 S 432.00 S 432.00 1 S 432.00 S 432.00 1 S 432.00 100%
43 Wet Well and Valve Chamber. Oewat LS 1 S 5.018.00 S 5.018.00 1 S 5.018.00 S 5.018.00 1 S 5.018.00 100%

44 Pump Guide Rails. Rem I Rep LS 1 S 2.585.00 S 2.585.00 1 S 2.585.00 S 2.585.00 1 S 2.585.00 100%

45 Wet Well Hatch•• Rem I Rep LS 1 S 2.958.00 S 2.958.00 1 S 2.958.00 S 2.958.00 1 S 2.958.00 100%

46 Float Rack•. Rem I Reo LS 1 S 375.00 S 375.00 1 S 375.00 S 375.00 1 S 375.00 100%

47 Valve Chamber Structural Mod'lficalio LS 1 S 1.000.00 S 1.000.00 1 S 1.000.00 S 1.000.00 1 S 1.000.00 100%
48 Valve Chamber Mech.nicaf Modificati LS 1 S 6.500.00 S 6.500.00 1 S 6.500.00 S 6.500.00 1 S 6.500.00 100%

49 Bvoass Pipe Concrete Pad LS 1 S 1.300.00 S 1.300.00 1 S 1.300.00 S 1.300.00 1 S 1.300.00 100%

50 Rain Gauee LS 1 S 1.600.00 S 1.600.00 1 S 1.600.00 S 1.600.00 1 S 1.600.00 100%

51 Soil Erosion Control Fence - Park Pia Lft 115 S 1.00 S 115.00 115 S 1.00 S 115.00 115 S 115.00 100%

52 Seed and Mulch - Park Place Svd 600 S 4.00 S 2.400.00 600 S 4.00 S 2.400.00 600 S 2.400.00 100%

53

54

55

56

57

58
59

60

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET
TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET

SUBTOTAL

S 110.952.00

$ 53.567.00

$ 164,519.00

$ 99,173.00

$ 40,983.00

$ 140,156.00

S
$

$

s
S

$

99,173.00

40.983.00 .---__..,

140,156.00 I 100% I

Page 6



I
':,~

-:,. ~,. .
IV'

CI\)'OtftO'll".orG

CITYOFNOVI 26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347·0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

PROJECT: Drakes Bay I Park Place Pump Sta.
.-----

NOVI PROJECT NO.: NV09-01 0.1 1 PAYMENT NO~:·· FINAL

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: $

CHANGE ORDERSOriginal Contract Amount:

Change Orders:

s

s

164.519.00

(24,363.00)

140,156.00

No.
1

~
February 17. 2011 $

Amount
(24,363.00)

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: S

MINUS Retainage: 0% S
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 7.5 S

This Pay
Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: S

PLUS Value of Materials Stored at Close of Period: S

140,156.00

140,156.00

Subtotal:

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments:
1 S 110,768.10
2 S 20,546.95

S

S

140,156.00

131,315.05
TOTAL: S (24,363.00)

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 1 $ 8,840.95 I

.. Allowed per Contract:

.. Used to Date:

.. Remaining:

Page 7



CITYOFNOVI 26300 DeJwal Drive
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 347-0454

Fax: (248) 735-5659

Section 3.

PROJECT: Drakes Bay I Park Place Pump Sta. NOVI PROJECT NO.: NV09-010.IT PAYMENT NO.: -13>~NA (..

(I!\V?/(IDated:

By: Brian Coburn, Senior Civil Engineer

0""'" 12.... _"I;

~

By:

Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION
is recommended.

7-7
III;;;IDate:

Date:

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that: (1) Arrt previous progress payments received from
OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge
in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications
for Payment; (2) title to all Work, materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise
listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and
clear of all leins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond
acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against arrt such lein, claim security interest, or
encumberence); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with
the Contract Documents and not defective as that tenn is defined in the Contract Documents.

<F!t~!1':-l\:f4 k/R J,.'I2.4U<l1f= q .fb:.- .

By: ~/\ iJ1Elkl"n/A;C;;;
PrinfName ~

Page 8



V II-

~B~
WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE No. 1

\luvi
cllyofnovl.org

IProject: IDrakes Bay I Park Place Pump Station I
Owner: City of Novi IEngineer: Maria Sedl<i, PE

26300 Delwal Drive
Novi, Michigan 48375
(248) 735-5632

IConlractor:IMatzal<, Inc.

I
IDrafted Date: I February 17, 2011 I
IReasoning: All Contract work has been completed. These Items ar being balanced to final field-measured quantities.

Existing Contract Items
Contract Price

/tem No. Item Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Add Deduct
2 Inspector Days - Drakes Bay Cday $ 615.00 -7

4 Bypass Pumping - Drakes Bay LS $5,900.00 -1 $5,900.00

10 Natural Gas Service Allowance - DB Dlr $10,000.00 -0.6729 $6,729.00

13 Soil Erosion Contfol Fence - DB Lft $1.00 45 $45.00

27 Inspector Days - Park Place Cday $ 615.00 -5.5

29 Bypass Pumping - Park Place LS $5,900.00 -1 $5,900.00

33 Natural Gas Service Allowance - PP Dlr $10,000.00 -0.5029 $5,029.00

37 Electrical Service Allowance - PP Dlr $1,000.00 -0.85 $850.00

Subtotals $45.00 $24,408.00

Total -$24,363.00
Page 1 of 2

Page 9



New Contract Items
Contract Price

Item No. Item Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Add Deduct

Subtotals $0.00 $0.00

Total $0.00

Estimated Increase/Decrease in Contract Price -$24,363.00
Original Contract Amount $164,519.00
Sum of Previous Approved Change Orders $0.00
Estimated Revised Contract Amount $140,156.00

*Final approved amounts in Contract Price must be formalized by way of a Change Order;
especially any that exceed the Original Contract Price or 10% of the Contract Price, in sum.

Accepted By: Date:
General Contractor

Prepared By: Date:

f'"'\~~."
/I /;",IuRecommended sQ'rJl+r -~, I Date:

, Aaron . stau\C nstructjbn Engineer 7 J

/)!A
Approved By: .~---! . Date: t 1/ IL-III

1..0"
Brian Coburn, P.E.. City Engineer I - . "

Page 2 of2

Page 10



11f BALANCING CHANGE ORDER - No. 1

I\( Ij)
11~~U\l'
c1tyornovl.org

IProject: IDrakes Bay I Park Place Pump Station I
IOwner: Cilyof Novi lEo.'""" 1M"" S,dk;, PE

I
26300 Delwal Drive

I
Novi, Michigan 48375
(248) 735-5632

f

ICoo,,,,,,,,rk'k' ,,,
I

IDrafted Date: I February 17, 2011 I
IDescriDlion/Reasonincl: All Contract work has been completed. These lIems ar being balanced 10 final field-measured quanlilies.

I

I
! To the Contractor: You are hereby directed to comply with the changes to the contract documents.I

This change order reflects work completed or anticipated. Documentation supporting these changes
are on file with the City of Novi's Engineer. Current project plans and specifications will be adhered to
unless specifically changed by this change order document.

ITHE CONTRACT AMOUNT SHALL BE CHANGED BY THE SUM OF: -$24,363.001

IORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $164,519.001

ISUM OF PREVIOUS APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS: $0.001

IREVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $140,156.001

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY INCREASE THE CONTRACT
TIME BY: I IDay(s) to o Substantial or o Final Completion

"'Where a,>pflcable, attach the corresponding number of Work Change Directive to this Change Order...•

Accepted By: Date:
General Conlractor

Prepared By: Date:

I

fons~\

~~~I tI /J "It;RecommendedrY~jA.l Date:

~..~. '."P:?ZJt'" •

I Yt0/1/Approved By: ~, P.E., City Engineer

Date:
7 ' i

Page 11



CONSENT OF
SURETY COMPANY
TO FINAL PAYMENT
AlA DOCIMENT G707

TO (OWNER)
(Name and Address)

City Of Novi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Ml 48375

OWNER

ARCHITECT

CONTRACTOR
SURETY

OTHER
Bond: 5943316

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:

CONTRACT FOR:

CONTRACT DATE: / /
PROJECT:
(Nallle and Addres~)

2010 Sanitary Pump Station Upgrades

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the
(here inser/name and address o/Surely Company)

Westfield Insurance Company
One Park Circle
Westfield Center, OH 44251-500 I

on bond of
(here inser/name and address o/Contracto/~

MATZAK, INC.
59187 North Ave.
Ray, MI48096

, SURETY COMPANY,

, CONTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve
the Surety Company of any of its obligations to
(here insert name and address o/OlVnel~

Westfield Insurance Company
Surety Company

City OfNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road

Novi, MI 48375

as set fOl1h in the said Surety Company's bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,
the Surety Company has hereunto set its hand this May 3, 2011

,OWNER,

AlA DOCUMENT G707 " CONSENT Of' SURETY COMPANY TO f'INAt PAYMENT 1994 EDITION AlA ®
«) THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., NW

ONE PAGE

Page 12



THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME
POWER t! AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 03111/11, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General
Power
of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 214188209

Westfiel Bnsurance CO.
Westfield ational Insurance Co.

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.
Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents. That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies: duly
organized and eXisting under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having Its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County. Ohio, do by these
presents make, constitute and appoint
GUS E. ZERVOS. ANGELO G. ZERVOS. DONALD W. BURDEN. STEPHEN M. ZERVOS, JAMES R. GARGARO. CHRISTINA M.
SERRA, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

OHIO FARMERS INSV;;;;';(~~:~, ~ -I Q
By: ~~flC

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., National Surety Leader and
Senior Executive

of SOUTHFIELD and State of MI its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in Its name,
place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances. undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of
suretyship- - • - • - - - - - - • • - • • • • • • • - • • - • • • • • • - •• • - • • - - • • • • • • • • • • • • - • • • - - • • • •

LIMITATION; THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE
GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.
and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fUlly and to the same extent as If such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate
seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by Its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Altorney(s)-In-Fact may do In
the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the
WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be /l Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall
be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint anyone or more suitable persons as Altorney(s)-In-Fact to represent and act for
and on behalf of the Company sUbject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and
deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all
notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder. and any such instruments so executed by any such
Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any
power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile. and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile
seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting
held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof. WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE
COM PANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 11 th day of
MARCH A.D., 2011 .

..... ',n1uuh'-",
Corporate ~~" '!tU n.(~'''''...

Seals ,If"'~•• , ......, """,'",
,_~... tt..,.· ...

Affixed J~" ~ '.Ct",,..: \0\
~ ~[ SEAL iSJ'
\1,1)'. I~
'\.~"" nn ...~~

-;.'" ,.... .t~

'''10 .,It'

State of ohio '......."'.............
County of Medina ss.:

On this 11th day of MARCH A.D.,2011 , before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, Who, being by me duly
sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described In and Which executed the above
instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed
by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order. ~

Notarial ~,\\~,,"U"~III1,~ d!1"" .
A~~~d Ia~~~ii~pt~\r.:) William J. Kahelin, A rney at Law, Notary Public

State of Ohio '" \II "' ...1' 0 My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)
County of Medina ss.: \. >-"1' ~""'",

••••, .,.£: of' 0 _",
"""'''''11111''1\''''''

SeetTtary
Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS
INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing Is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said
Companies, Which is still In full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out In the Power of Attorney are
in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof. I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio. this3rd day of
May A.D.,2011. .

~1-HI''''II'¥r, ,,'-","."" . 'If4~"'''11
'# -> -s\ln ~ '''1, 'I'" aNAl. "'" .•. t' ....r,' ""'"

,If ,~......~.'!,,~..'-. ,','~\'-:.'. ....... ~I\t<S';.... "":6.~ ~~~i;:;,;,
~ _"" ..' '. ,. • ,'.. '. V" • ~.!Ja..V::' :.~.. .,

/1(;'''' ~ \Ct ..\ ~'J." \1)'-., ;~••, - ••,'(1' ..

lit/SEXY i~l f!Yf S \~% [;:sft¥.~TCRt,Nb\
! tt\ .M.1.I :,., ~~\ EAL J~~ ~~t J~§
\ ~:. II;; ~'. :n ~ ~~" 1848 :~ ~
\'V ...... ,...../."'r~ ~7··.. ...·~O/ ~,,""" i.··~!;', '/.. """ ,. ,..," ~, .~

'........ "11/ -Ie \\\\\ "'",. "",...
~411 11"'1'''"'''''' ",.",.",,'

BPOAC2 (combined) (06·02)

Page 13



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

MWoorron~~t~ili ~~~fu_t_z_al_(_h~K~. ~

(other con~acting party)

to provide Video Taping

for the impJ'Ovement of the property described as: Novi, MI

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property are hereby waived
and released.

Dwight C. Spengler,---­ President
By:

-f--~~'t-r--+'=f'----+--\=-====--------.----.-....--

Telephone: 586/752-2580

10/4/10

(date)
Signed On: -------.,.--------

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

THE CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY FOR CHANGES

MADE TO THIS FORM BY LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS OR JUDICIAL DECISIONS.

Page 14



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/om contract with ~M~a:..:.tz~a:..:.k..:.:h..:.:1C__. . . _

(other contracting party)

to provide Job Materials

for the improvement of the property described as:

Drakes Bay Pump Station

Park Place Pump Station

NovL MJ
havulg been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our consb'uction lien rights against such properly are hereby waived
and released.

The Macomb Group

Si~led On: _---=b::e--_-~~_:_·--:.\-:>-\ _
(date)

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

THE CONSlRUCTION ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN EXI'HESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY fon CHANGES

MADE TO THIS FORM BY LEGISLATIVI: ENACTMENlS OH JUDICIAL DECISIONS.

Page 15



05/17./:::'011 .::~:: .j~:
,\11

.,j

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/our contrilct with ...:M~a~tz~a;:k~ll~1C::.... ~ _

(other contracting party)

to provide Job Mat-criills

for the improvement of the property de6Cribed as:

l)ri'\k~B Bay Pump Station

Park Place Pump Station

~ovj, MI
haVing been fully paid and sntlsfied, all my7out COllSb'ucl'ion lien right'; against such p)'operty are hereby wAived
and released.

CummIns Bridj';ewilV

By:~~~
Address: 2.1~ \0 Clf ~\( c.+

blLvJ tludSoi\ I f..1 \ Lf 2?I !P5'
Telephone: 2t fZ- Sf;;' -/5107

Signed On: __5~)..!...,./]¥.l/:...:.I.....!..I---­
(date)

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAlN A COPY.

THE COl"STRUC"l10:-J AS$OCIATlO::-i Of MICHIGAN EXl'RES6lY DIS<:LAIMS At\V UAUIlnv FOR CHANGl'iS

:-'1ADE ,,'0 nus fORM llY LJ,GlSlATIVE I'I\'ACTMEI\"!'S OR JUDICIAL DI!CISIONS.

613/l0 39\7d ::JNI )f\tZll1W Il9!>6f;>L9S!>

Page 16



r'Ii~',-Ot=.-2011 l1:'=:'l Fro((,:':::.UFEFIOF "IHTEFIHL':::· 2-1:35'32'3130

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

Ivl)'/onr Conh:il.ct with Matz_"_~:..::I.:..:n.;;,;C. ~~ ~ _

(other cont'meting P:ll'ty)

to provide .;;R.:..::"'..::d.:...i-.:.:.M.:..:i::.:.x -- _

for the hnpwvelL1C:l\l' of the pruperty dl26crib",d <IS;

J)l'nke~ Bay Pump Sti\l:ion

PJI'I\ Pl,'CQ Pump Station

:\ovi. MI
huving been fully pi1id •• nd 611list'ied, all my/our C(..mstrucl'ion li~J1 rights aga,il1St 5\lch prop01ly at~ hp.reby waIved
""d released,

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE fORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

n·n; CONSTHlKTiON ASSOtIA'I'H)1>: 0[, MIClil(;AA IiXf'llJ;SSLY DISCLAIMS AN)' LIAF,lII.l'JY l:OR GLANCES

l\IAUf 'f0 nus FOIL...1IlY LEGISLA11vE IiNAcn'l'ENTs OR JUDlCiAL DECJSI01\;~,

Page 17



,Iun 0-5 1 I 226El Caesar PEllmlen
586-235-13G6 I

, 'J
) L

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/our conlTuct with ..:M:.:.:.::a:::.tz:.:.:a~k.::.1J:..:..\c:..:... _

(other c;qntcaeting parly)

to prOvide Concr~te Work

tor the improvt?ment of the property ?\!5ctibe~ as:

Drakes Bay Pump Station

_Park Place Pump Station

Novi,MI
rul\'ing been fully pilid and satimed, all my/ our construction lien rights against such property are hereby waived
and released. --

By: ~: --==-""'-."---

Address: T& 17 (.;. Inu L 0(, $C A--v~

Telephone: .C;~C- 70 c; -LtC;3Lj

S:~t~ 1'---1--/./-

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

'mE CmrS'1'tlUCnON I\SSOCIA110N Of MICHIGAN EXpnE-S6l\' mSCLP.. lMS ANY LIAUllm' fOR CliAJ\;GES

:vIADI: TO nns r-onM UY LI;GrSLA'(fV\? fNACTMEf\'-rS OR JunKIAl DEosro!\'S.

8NI >111211M TZ;SSfitlL98f;

Page 18



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

,v[yl (l~1T contract with ...:Ma~·t~z::::al~<.:.,:Il;:.1C:-- _

to provide .:.·1..:.·ru~c::.:l<:.::in:.!.gl. . _

ior tht' imprc.vcment of the prope.·ty desctiblld 3S:

. D_'a_l_:e_6_B--"a):..:.P-=Il:..:.:o.:;.~?:..S;;.t;,;;a..;:t.i.:..on"__ _

f>arl< Place Pump Stalion

Novi, ML
h"v;ng heen hilly paid lll\d satisfied, all my / our comtructioll lien rights Again';! such property ill':: hcreb}' waived
M,d released

Signed 00.

feJephone: -----:<,2J.~~::....I·,..£~_-_5:I.£J'EL7l-.:.-~2~O~(~,\~(j!_.' _

5 ]I 0 I--,-I.!...-I__
(d31e)

DO ~\JOT SIGN 'BLAl\'"K OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAI\! A COPY.

THE CONSTRLCCl(>N A550CIAnON OF MJCHJGAN £XPllESSLY OISCl.AJ.'Io,E: A!\'t UA6ILn-y fOil CHAI',CF:S

~1ADE 'j 0 n·W' FOll~1 81' lEG1SL,\1'1 VI:: f:-; ACTM1,NTS Ol~ fU\)[CI,\L 0£(:1510:\15.

,::0/<: 12 3~)"c

~ .ci
lI0l)DIl.llSlIOJ SliOS ~ 018 J

Page 19



',' ~. : '

'\' ..
i ~ - .'\ I r.

t ,,0L\:' J.i.~~:..L~./o. -. 1" \
'.v: 1 ~""

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

:'-1y/our contract wiLl,. ~:'I~'l~atz:::· :::.:~k::.;rn~c. _

(oU\er conl:r~ctmg patty)

to provide Job Miltcr.ia"ls

for the improvement of the prupecty described as:

DCill~~ I3i1Y PWllP Statiol1

PilJ'k Place Pump Station

Novi,Mf
having been full)' paid anet satisfied, all my/our cOnstruCtiOLl Ii(t!1 righbi against such property are hereby waived
and )'eleased,

," J J. Tel<.'lpl1011e:

SIgned On: -=;£-L-I2J.~)1J~).L..-.-) _ -------
(date)

DO NOT SfGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

'l'fm CONsmUCIION AS$OCll\'I'!O~OF M.lCHIGAN EXPRESSLy mSCLJ\lMS Al\'Y U1\BIUTY FOR CHANGUS

MADE TO TIllS FORM UY U:GlS'LA'liVE I!NAC1'M'ENT5 Oll.JUOY,OAl OcC:ISIOl\'S.

Page 20



05!17!~Oll 1~:58 5:::E.75'23250
TOTAL

FULL UNCONDITIONAL INAIVER

!'vly10m contract with -..:r.:.:.:/I:.::\l.:::tz::..:.'.:.:.I,~ln.;;;c:.:.., ~ ~, _

(ol:h~I' conn'l.lctlng purly)

to p1'ovidli' .:..A:.::sJ::p:::ha:.::J.:..t~ ~ ~

for the itnprovcll\(Jnt of the pl'operly desctibed ,15:

Dl'ak<:!s ~a'y Pump Sl:ation

PMk Pll1c~ Pu~p Station

Novl,MI

1..2.. "tJ (,~"""y' ......I..o;L,,-,tr.:::..,.....,...:;:..:;:;.,-- _

f..J Il 5 1·/ I N Irt TO N M, (

s: 8 Ia - 7 $'.).. "Z 0 " 0

J3y: ~~..e::~--",::::::::eJ~~~.....;;;; __+--+- _
Address:

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

'fHE CONSTltliCnoN ASSOCIAnON 01' lVllCHWAN E)o,l'Rr:SSI YOlSCT.I\IMS ANY L1AUJ:UTY mn C}-tA!\'GES
MADe '1'0 THl$ f'ORM UY LEGISLA,'JV£ ENM:TMENfS OH J\.I"'C·IC1Al DEC,.1$101\S.

rZ'39Gl>L 98S ~E:9I TT8Z/60/ge

Page 21



Il/; O:l :!O II J;j: ;j·1 1'\.\ :!~8Ii8~I;O II I\(mlll'd,'· Illdlis LI' i "S @O(lO:! OOO:!

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

Mylour cont:r<\ct with _·:..:..M::a..;;:b:;::a1::.:<..:1J:..::1C::.:.. ~- _

(other contracting party)

to provide Job Matednls

fOl' the unprovement of Ille property described as:

Dl'aJ,e~ Bny Pump Station

Park P~ce Pump Station

Novi, Ml'
having been fully paid and satisfied, all myI QUI' construction lien righl:s again~t such property Dre hereby waived
ilncll'eleased,

'L'elephone: d-l/8'~6 [1/--- I~

fa -o:L- /{
(date)

Signed On:
---~.,....,..";:"";;"';;'---'--'-------

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

THf C:ONSTRUCTIO;\l ASSOCIATION OF MICHl GAl': HXPRESSLY DlSCLAJMS ANY LIABILITY FOn CHANGES

MAD}; TO TI-IT5 FORM BY LfCISLAllVE ENACl'MfN'fs OR JUDICIAl. DECLSlONS,

ONI >1I1Z1\1W 1i";9S5l>L98S ES:01 1tBi";/E0/90

Page 22



FULL UNCONDITIONAl. WAIVER

My/our contrllct with ..:.M~tll:u.~'~:.::k:..ln~c,:.-_~ ~__~ ~ ~__

(other contJll.ctillg party)

tu provide .;f!~lt:::::~C~I11~·c~ill~ ~ ~ ~ _

£0,' the impruvement of th~ propl!!rt)' describt!d as:

Ora'ke& I3il,Y Pump Smtion

Park }'I<\ce Pump Sl;dtlon

Novi,MI
having b!:lIM {uUy paid tlnd 5atisfied, pn Iny/our consl:.ructicm lien right<; against l1uch properly are her~b>, waived
and r~leased.

Telephone: _-tz.::;;....:.4_p_-----=-$...;'I<_O_-_~_()()_D__X_I_6_2' _

Signed On: _...:.:S_~..;;.3-,.-~2.~o-I_/ _
(date)

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE :FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

TIm CON5iRtJ(~n0l\'ASg()(:IAno=-: 01:' MICHI(;A:\ EXI'Rlif;Sr..YOISCI.A1MS ANY UAl3ILrry ('(lit a-rA.\lG~S

~1i\OE 'W iHlSll'OIUvl DY L£ClSLATNt.: !:l\'ACTIV1!,lNT5 OR Jumo...L DHCIS10l\'!:i,

QHI >1~ZL'v'W !6gghbl989

Page 23



SWORN STATEMENT

STATE OF MICHIGAN
) 55

COUNTY OF )

..:.S..:.co.:......;tl.:..J_ac_k_lL.y_n (deponent), being

sworn, states the following:

Matzak Inc.

to the following described real property in _O_a_k_l_a_n..:.d County, Michigan, described as

follows: (Insert legal description hom Notice of Commencement or name and address of the Project.

Drakes Bay Pump Station
ParI< Place Pump Station
Novi, MI

That the following is a statement of each subcontractor and supplier and lavorer, for whom payment of wages
or fringe benefits and withholdings is due but unpaid, with whom the (contractor) (subcontractor) has (conh'acted)
(subcontracted) for performance under the conh'act with the owner 01' lessee of the property, and that the amounts
due to the persons as of the date of this statement are correctly and fully set forth opposite their names, as follows:

Amount of laborer fringe
Type of Total Amount Balance to Amount of benefits and

Name of subcon tractor, improvement contract Amount already currently complete laborer wages withholdings due but
supplier, OJ' laborer fl1l'nished price paid owing (optional) due but unpaid unpaid

Construction Video Media Video Taping $1,450.00 $1,450.00 0
The Macomb Group Job Materials $1,627.69 $1,627.69 0
Cummins Bridgeway Job Materials $32,677.68 $32,677.68 0
Superior Materials Redi-Mix $808.12 $808.12 0
5 & P Maintenance Concrete Work $2,200.00 $2,200.00 0
Mack Industries Job Materials $1,097.10 $1,097.10 0
Total Asphalt Paving Asphalt $3,712.00 $3,712.00 0
Kennedy Industries Job Materials $41,234.00 $41,234.00 °Ziller Electric Electrical $11,745.05 $11,745.05 0
Calo & Sons Trucking $694.92 $694.92 0

TOTALS
(some colums are not applicable to all persons listed)

The contractor has not procl1l'ed material from, or subcontrated with, any person other than those set forth, and
owes no money for the improvement other than the SllIll set forth.

I make this statement as the (conh'actor) (subconh'actor) or as
of the (conh'actor) (subconh'actor) to represent to the owner 01' lessee of the property and his or her agents that the
property is free from claims of consh'uction liens, or the possibility of construction liens, except as specifically set
forth in thL~ statement for claims of construction liens by laborers that may be provided under section 109 of the
construction lien act 1980, P.A. 497, MCL 570.1109.

Page 24



WARNING TO OWNER: AN OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE PROPERTY MAY NOT RELY ON THIS
SWORN STATEMENT TO AVOID THE CLAIM OF A SUI3CONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, OR LABORER
WHO HAS PROVIDED A NOTICE OF FURNISHING OR A LAI30RER WHO MAY PROVIDE A

NOTICE OF FURNISHING UNDER SECTION 109 OF THE CON~SI~~ONL E Ar~;O:A~ 497,
MeL 570.1109 TO THE DESIGNEE OR THE OWN"" OR LESSEE)~ .E~ED OR HAS DIED

Deponent

WARNING TO DEPONENT: A PERSON, WHO GIVES A l'ALSE SWORN STATEMENT WITH THE
INTENT OF DEFRAUD IS SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 110 OF
THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, 1980 P.A. 497, MCL 570.1110.

RACHEL RoMANCHECK
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF MACOMB
My commission Expire c\ober 20, 017
Acting In the COUll\)' 0

THE CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY LIAI3ILITY FOR CHANGES
MADE TO THIS FORM I3Y LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS OR JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Page 25


	Map
	November 10, 2011 Kudla Letter
	SPA Letter of Transmittal
	Application for progress payment
	Work Change Directive
	Balancing Change Order
	Insurance/Waiver related docuements

		2011-11-22T10:00:31-0500
	Victor Cardenas




